DRUM & CONTAINER PUMPS
OPERATION & SERVICE GUIDE
OI-100C
SEPT.  2003
3230 Industrial Way
Snellville, GA  30039 USA
Phone: 001-770-972-9693
FAX: 001-770-972-9694

All pump tubes are engineered with a seal-less design. Pumps can run
dry and against back pressure without damage to the integrity of the pump.
MODEL NUMBER KEY = Example: SP-PP-39
SP = Standard Pump
PP = polypropylene
39 = tube length 39" (1000 mm)
SP-PP
Polypropylene construction - Hastelloy drive shaft -Viton V-seal - Viton sealed
ball bearings - TFE guide sleeve - carbon grade 6038C carbon bushing - hose
connection 1" (25 mm), ¾" (22mm) available. Maximum temperature 130°F (55°C).
1. Do not use SP-PP pump tubes on flammables or in hazardous duty
environments. The insulating nature of  plastic prevents proper bonding
and grounding. A static electric discharge can take place and ignite fumes
resulting in fire, injury or death.
2. SP-PP pumps can be run dry without damaging the structural integrity of
the unit. Prolonged periods of dry running should be avoided.
3. Always check the chemical compatibility of the liquid being pumped with
pump construction and hose you have selected.
4. Securely tighten all connections before beginning operation.
5. Before starting motor, check to be sure hose is securely fastened in
receiving vessel so hose cannot splash chemicals, causing injury.
6. Check temperature limitation, pressure rating and chemical compatibility
of the hose you have selected.
7. Never submerge pump below the hose connection.
8. If liquid appears below discharge housing, part #1028, check security of
9
hose clamps and wing nut, part #1106. If leakage fails to stop, cease
operation. Neutralize pump and return unit to an authorized Standard
Pump distributor for inspection and possible repair.
SP-PVDF
PVDF (polyvinylidene fluoride) construction - natural PVDF contains no
pigment or color and is ideal for the transfer of concentrated chemicals -
Hastelloy®  C-276 drive shaft - TFE V-seal -Viton sealed ball bearings -TFE guide
sleeve - pure carbon grade 6038C carbon bushing - hose connection 1" (25 mm),
¾" (22 mm). Maximum temperature 175°F (80°C) maximum.
1. Do not use SP-PVDF pump tubes on flammables or in hazardous duty en-
vironments. The insulating nature of plastic prevents proper bonding
and grounding. A static electric discharge can take place and ignite fumes
resulting in fire, injury or death.
2. SP-PVDF pump can run dry without damaging the structural integrity
of the unit. Prolonged periods of dry running should be avoided.
3. Always check the chemical compatibility of the liquid being pumped with
pump construction and hose you have selected.
4. Securely tighten all connections before beginning operation.
5. Before beginning operation, check to be sure hose is securely fastened in
receiving vessel. Failure to secure hose properly will allow hose to splash
chemicals, causing injury.
6. Check temperature limitation, pressure rating and chemical compatibility
of the hose you have selected.
7. Never submerge pump below the hose connection.
8. If liquid appears below discharge housing, part #4028, check security of
hose clamps and wing nut, part #4106. If leakage fails to stop, cease